SUNSHINE ACT NOTICE

AGENCY: U.S. Election Assistance Commission

ACTION: Notice of Virtual Public Forum for EAC Standards Board

DATE & TIME: Tuesday, May 31, 2011, 10:00 A.M. EDT through Tuesday, June

14, 2011, 10:00 A.M. EDT

PLACE: EAC Standards Board Virtual Public Forum at

http://www.eac.gov/virtual_public_forum.aspx

Once at the main page of EAC's website, viewers should click the

link to the Virtual Public Forum. The virtual public forum will open

on Tuesday, May 31, 2011, at 10:00 A.M. EDT and will close on

Tuesday, June 14, 2011, at 10:00 A.M. EDT. The site will be

available 24 hours per day during that 14-day period.

PURPOSE: The EAC Standards Board will review and provide comment on

the TGDC's resolutions from the January 2011 TGDC meeting,

with a focus on Software Independence, to provide election official

feedback to NIST and the TGDC.

The EAC Standards Board Virtual Public Forum was established

to enable the Standards Board to provide comment in an efficient

manner in a public forum, including being able to review and

discuss draft documents when it is not feasible for an in-person board meeting. The Standards Board will not take any votes or propose any resolutions during the 14-day forum of May 31 - June 14, 2011. Members will post comments about TGDC's work related to Software Independence to provide election official feedback to the TGDC and NIST.

THIS ACTIVITY IS OPEN FOR PUBLIC OBSERVATION. THE PUBLIC MAY VIEW THE PROCEEDINGS OF THIS SPECIAL FORUM BY VISITING THE EAC STANDARDS BOARD VIRTUAL PUBLIC FORUM AT http://www.eac.gov/virtual_public_forum.aspx ANY TIME BETWEEN TUESDAY, MAY 31, 2011, 10:00 A.M. EDT AND TUESDAY, JUNE 14, 2011, 10:00 A.M. EDT. IF IT IS DETERMINED BY THE CHAIR OF THE STANDARDS BOARD THAT THE MEETING PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED, AN AMENDED NOTICE WILL BE POSTED IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER AND ON THE EAC WEBSITE AT www.eac.gov FOR AN EXTENSION OF FIVE DAYS OR MORE. ANY SHORTER EXTENSION WILL ONLY BE POSTED AT www.eac.gov AS POSTING IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER WILL NOT BE PRACTICABLE. THE PUBLIC ALSO MAY VIEW THE TGDC'S WORK RELATED TO SOFTWARE INDEPENDENCE, WHICH WILL BE POSTED ON EAC'S WEBSITE BEGINNING MAY 31, 2011. THE PUBLIC MAY FILE WRITTEN STATEMENTS TO THE EAC STANDARDS BOARD AT standardsboard@eac.gov AND BY COPYING SHARMILI EDWARDS AT sedwards@eac.gov. DATA ON EAC'S WEBSITE IS ACCESSIBLE TO VISITORS WITH DISABILITIES AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 508 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT.

PERSON TO CONTACT FOR INFORMATION:

Bryan Whitener

Telephone: (202) 566-3100

Gineen M. Bresso, Commissioner,

U.S. Election Assistance Commission

[Billing Code 6820-KF]